
 

 
 

 

 

Retail Research Report 

www.vndirect.com.vn  1 

IN ALLIANCE WITH 

 

 
 

 

PETROVIETNAM OIL CORPORATION (PVOIL) – IPO NOTE 

Hinh Dinh Quang – hinh.dinh@vndirect.com.vn 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

PetroVietnam Oil Corporation (PVOIL) is the second largest 

petroleum distributor, accounting for 20% of the domestic market as 

of 2016.  The company also has a monopoly on crude importing, 

exporting and trading in Vietnam. PVOIL also ranks second in terms 

of market share of petroleum distribution and retailing in Laos. 

Moreover, PVOIL is the only unit of PVN that has completed all 

downstream stages, from petroleum processing, transportation to 

distribution and retail. PVOIL can self-supply 15%-20% of the demand 

for refined products through its condensate processing plant (PVOIL 

Phu My) and buys the rest from Dung Quat refinery (accounting for 

55%-60%) and imported sources (accounting for 25%). Therefore, 

nearly 80% of PVOIL's input comes from a stable domestic source, 

which reduces its transportation fees and transit times compared to 

other competitors in the industry.  

PVOIL has a bright outlook in the next few years. It has ample 

room to grow and improve its profit margin after equitization: 

 Vietnam’s petroleum market is forecast to maintain a high 

growth rate of 4.7% per year according to BMI, which is three 

times the global petroleum consumption growth rate.  

 PVOIL can outpace the industry’s growth. Currently, PLX holds 

approximately 50% of the total market share and therefore PLX is 

limited in its ability to acquire other petroleum distributors or 

distributor agents due to anti-trust competition laws in Vietnam. In 

contrast, PVOIL only accounts for 20% of the market, and still has 

plenty of room for growth.  

 PVOIL aims to increase the efficiency of its oil distribution 

segment by focusing on the retail channel, which has a higher 

gross profit margin than the wholesale channel. Specifically, 

PVOIL aims to increase the number of its own petrol stations by 

1,010 stations during the 2018-2022 period, thus increasing the 

proportion of revenue from retail channel from 23% in 2017 to 35% 

in 2022 and lifting the gross profit margin of PVOIL from 4.9% 

currently to 8.6% in 2022. PVOIL plans to grow the consolidated 

earnings before tax of this segment by 32.8% per annum. 

 PVOIL plans to develop more value-added services at its 

petro stations such as convenience stores, car maintenance 

workshops, and restaurants, thus improving yield per station. 

PVOIL plans to earn VND372bn in profit before tax in 2022 non-

oil services segment (other business), with an annual growth rate 

of 96.4%.  

We believe that PVOIL will attract strategic investors thanks to its 

comprehensive and expanding distribution system and we also believe 

that strategic involvement can improve PVOIL’s efficiency.  

We estimate the fair value of PVOIL at VND21,216 per share 

(based on peer comparables), which is 58.3% higher than the IPO 

initial price of VND13,400 per share, as we think that the improving 

 

 

IPO information 

Expected date of IPO Jan 25, 2018 

Initial price (VND/share) 13,400 

Shares offered (shares) 206,845,900 

% of current outstanding 
shares 

20% 

Structure Secondary  

Asset valuation (VNDbn) 19,309 

Book value of state owned 
capital (VNDbn) 
 
 

10,342 

Chartered Capital (VNDbn) 10,342 

  

Key statistics 

Market cap @ initial 
price(VNDbn) 

13,859 

2017 EPS (VND) 489 

2017 ROE 4.9% 

2017 P/E (*) 27.4x 

2017 P/B (*) 1.3x 

(*) Calculated based on initial price 

 

Expected ownership after IPO  

Public 20.0% 

ESOP 0.2% 

Strategic 44.7% 

State 35.1% 
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profitability profile and growth potential of the company are not 

captured in the asset-based IPO valuation.  

PVOIL will hold an IPO auction on January the 25th, offering a 20% 

stake to the public (equivalent to 206.84mn secondary shares) at a 

tentative initial price of VND13,400/share. After the IPO, another 

44.72% stake will be offered to strategic investors who will be selected 

based on their financial ability, vision and industry expertise. PVOIL 

will also sell 1.86mn shares (accounting for 0.18% of its chartered 

capital) to employees. Therefore, the government will only retain 

35.1% of the chartered capital after equitization, down from 100% 

today.  

PVOIL’s valuation has been completed already and the total value of 

its assets currently stands at VND19,309bn (US$848mn). The total 

book value of the state-owned capital is VND10,342bn (US$454mn).  

Business model 

PetroVietnam Oil Corporation (PVOIL) is the second largest 

petroleum distributor in Vietnam, accounting for 20% of the 

domestic market as of 2016.  The company’s major business activities 

include: (1) importing, exporting and trading of crude oil domestically 

and internationally, (2) production of Petroleum and Ethanol (E100) 

products, (3) Importing, exporting, and distributing petroleum products 

and (4) Ancillary businesses such as oil transportation, storage 

leasing, brokerage and shipping services.  

PVOIL has an integrated and complete petrochemical value chain, all 

the way from the production stage to retail distribution.  

Figure 2: PVOIL’s value chain 

 

PVOIL has 28 subsidiaries, including 26 companies operating in the 

crude oil business and refining and distribution of petrochemical 

products, as well as 2 companies operating in other fields 

(transportation supply shipping services and storage leasing).  

PVOIL has a monopoly on importing and exporting crude oil  

PVOIL is the only company in Vietnam that provides marketing and 

services for the export/sale of crude oil sourced from Vietnam and the 

crude oil extracted from PVN exploited in oil wells in foreign countries 

with an average output of 15mn tonnes per year.  

• imports 
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Figure 1: Import/Export crude oil (2014-
2016) 

 
   Source: PVOIL 

Units 

(1000m3/tonne)
2014 2015 2016

Crude oil export/sale 15,212 16,341 14,972

Crude oil supply 

to Dung Quat refinery
6,322 7,300 7,530

Domestic sources 5,629 7,188 7,095

Imported crude 693 182 435
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PVOIL also provides all of the crude oil for Dung Quat Refinery, with 

an average of 7mn tonnes per year of feedstock from domestic and 

imported sources.  

The import/export crude oil activity contributes approximately 

VND160bn in revenue annually, accounting for less than 1% of total 

revenue but 10% of total profit.  This also helps PVOIL solidify its 

relationship with traditional partners such as Dung Quat Refinery 

(BSR) and other subsidiaries of PVN.  

PVOIL is the second largest petroleum distributor in Vietnam and 

Laos, but lags PLX in efficiency 

In the petroleum wholesale and retail segment, PVOIL has domestic 

output of approximately 3.2mn tonnes/year, ranking second in the 

market for petroleum distribution, and accounting for 20% of the total 

market as of 2016.  PLX is the largest player, accounting for 

approximately 50% of the total market.  

In Laos, PVOIL is the second largest company, with a 15% market 

share (including wholesale, retail and direct sales to industrial clients).  

PVOIL is one of only two enterprises that has a distribution network 

covering all 63 provinces and all cities nationwide. PVOIL has nearly 

540 petrol stations that it owns or directly controls.  184 of these 

stations are located in the North, 181 stations are in central Vietnam 

and 171 stations are located in southern Vietnam.  

PVOIL has a system of 30 petroleum depots with a capacity of nearly 

1mn m3 nationwide (the second largest in Vietnam). PVOIL currently 

only uses 50% of the total designed capacity of its warehousing 

system, thus ensuring PVOIL’s development needs for at least five to 

seven years.  

PVOIL owns 120 petrol tank-trucks with a total capacity of 2,000m3 

and 7 barges with a total capacity of 4,000m3, together meeting only 

50% of internal transportation needs. 

Figure 6: PVOIL’s distribution system is not efficient as compared to PLX 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT 

 

 

 

Company Petrolimex PVOIL Thalexim
Saigon 

Petrol
Mipec

Total output of petroleum 

(mn tonnes, m3)
8.3 3.3 1 1 1

Market share 50% 20% 6% 6% 6%

Storage facilities (m3) 2,200,000 1,000,000 36,000 Na <265,400

Number of outlets ≈ 5,400 ≈ 3,500 1,150 1,010 666

  Owned stores 2400 540 80 10 93

  Retail agents ≈3,000 ≈3,000 1,070 1,000 573

Average output 

per unit (m3)
≈1,600 ≈950 ≈900 ≈1,000 ≈1,400

Presence Nationwide Nationwide

Stronger 

presence 

in the South

Most 

operations 

are in the 

south

Stronger 

presence 

in the North

Figure 3:  Sales volume of PVOIL products 
for the period 2014-2016 

 
   Source: PVOIL 

Figure 4: Sales by channel of PVOIL 

 
   Source: PVOIL 

Figure 5: Customer category 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT, PVOIL 

Units (1000m3/tonne) 2014 2015 2016

Domestic market 2,989 3,209 3,109

Laos market 98 96 105

Total 3,087 3,305 3,214

Title:

Source:

Please fill in the values above to have them entered in your report

22%

18%60%

Retail Industrial custormers Wholesale

Direct 

wholesale
Franchise Retail

Customer

Oil and Gas 

contractors, 

power 

plants,etc

Customers are 

dealers, agents 

and general 

agents who are 

eligible for 

petroleum and 

oil trading under 

regulation

Sales 

through 

540 petrol 

stations 

which are 

owned or 

controlled 

by PVOIL

Number of 

petro 

stations

3000 540

Proportion 

of total 

output 

18%-20% 60% 20%-22%
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Figure 7: Advantages and disadvantages of PVOIL’s distribution system versus other competitors 

Items Advantages Disadvantages 

Supply 

·      55%-60% of PVOIL’s inputs currently come from Dung 
Quat Refinery (only 20-25% of PVOIL’s inputs come from 
imported sources).  Therefore, PVOIL has more stable inputs 
and less transportation fees than other competitors, which 
buy 30%-40% of petroleum inputs from domestic sources. 

·      Beginning in 2018, PVOIL will buy petroleum from Nghi 
Son Refinery due to its close relationship with PVN. In the 
first stage, petroleum products from Nghi Son Refinery may 
be unstable in quality and output. 

Distribution  
system 

·      PVOIL is one of two enterprises (PVOIL and Petrolimex) 
with a distribution network covering all 63 provinces and all 
cities nationwide. 

·      60% of PVOIL’s output is distributed through agents, 
which usually has lower gross profit margin compared with 
distributing through its own petrol stations. Meanwhile, 
60%-70% of PLX’s output is sold by owned stores. 

·      PVOIL’s has the second highest number of petrol 
stations (540 owned stores) after PLX (2,400 owned stores), 
while the 3rd largest player, Thalexim, only has 80 owned 
stores.  

·      PVOIL owns 120 petrol tank-trucks with a total 
capacity of 2,000m3 and 7 barges with a total capacity of 
4,000m3, together meeting only 50% of internal 
transportation needs. 

·      PVOIL's market share continues to expand steadily 
through M&A activities. The maximum market share that can 
be held by a single petroleum distributor in Vietnam is 50%, 
so PVOIL has ample room for growth 

·      The majority of PVOIL’s petrol stations are located in 
rural areas so the average output per unit is slightly lower 
than the industry’s average.  

·      PVOIL has a traditional customer base in the petroleum 
industry 

·      PVOIL's distribution is less present in some big cities, 
especially Hanoi and Ho Chi Minh City.  

Storage 

·      PVOIL has a system of 30 petroleum depots with a 
capacity of nearly 1mn m3 nationwide (the second largest in 
Vietnam). 

·      PVOIL’s warehouse system is mainly located in the 
South, while missing storage in the North. 

·      PVOIL currently uses only 50% of the total designed 
capacity of its warehouse system, thus meeting PVOIL’s 
development needs for at least five to seven years.  

·      Excessive storage capacity also increases PVOIL's 
operating costs. 

Source: VNDIRECT 

Processing domestic condensate and producing biofuels are the 

key strengths of PVOIL  

PVOIL has many advantages in processing domestic 

condensate: PVOIL owns the PVOIL Phu My plant with processing 

capacity of 130,000 tonnes of condensate per year. The stable supply 

comes from condensate sources exploited domestically by PVN. From 

2014, the main output product of this processing has been A92 

gasoline with production output of 400,000-600,000 m3/year, 

accounting for 15%-20% of the total gasoline supplied across PVOIL’s 

network.   

PVOIL is the pioneering company in biofuel production: PVOIL 

owns a stake ranging from 31.1% to 39.8% in 3 biofuel plants (out of 

5 biofuel plants in Vietnam) and the capacity of each factory is 100,000 

m3 of E100 per year; the company has completed two factories and 

one factory is under construction. These investments ensure the E100 

supply for blending E5 gasoline. PVOIL also has 10 stations for 

blending E5 gasoline (5 in tank stations and 5 in line stations) with total 

capacity of 900,000m3 E5/year. These investments ensured E100 

supply for blending E5, thus providing a sufficient supply of E5 

gasoline for PV Oil’s entire distribution network. Furthermore, PVOIL 

can also provide blending services of E5 gasoline for other distributors 

who do not have enough infrastructure to mix enough E5 gasoline to 

meet the demand of their distribution systems.  

 

 

 

Figure 8: Petroleum, lubricant production in 
3 years pior to equitization 

 
   Source: PVOIL 

Figure 9: List of petro processing plants in 
Vietnam 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT 

Units 

(1000m3/tonne)
2014 2015 2016

Petroleum 296.0 597.0 508.0

Lubricant 3.5 3.5 4.0

Biofuel E5 52.0 152.0 169.0

Total 351.5 752.5 681.0

No Manufactures

Capacity 

('000 

tonne)

Gasoline 

('000 

tonne)

Diesel 

('000 

tonne)

I Refinery 15,450 5,053 6,472

1 BSR 6,700 2,746 3,068

2
NSRP 

(active in 2018)
8,750 2,307 3,674

II
Condensate 

factories
690 690

1 PVOil Phu My 130 130

2 Saigon Petrol 260 260

3 Nam Viet Oil 200 200

4 Dong Phuong 100 100

III Total 16,140 5,473 6,472
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HISTORICAL BUSINESS PERFORMANCE 

PVOIL’s business performance before equitization has not been 

adequate, given its scale, market share and potential for growth. 

PVOIL’s gross profit margin is lower compared to PLX, but still 

higher than Thalexim’s gross profit margin: 

 PVOIL sells more than 60% of its total output through petroleum 

agents, at a very low gross profit of VND200-300/liter while PLX 

sells 60-70% of its total output through its own petroleum stores, 

at a gross profit of VND1200-1500/liter. 

 PVOIL purchases 55%-60% of its refined products from Binh Son 

Refinery (BSR). Prior to 2017, the sale price of BSR products was 

higher than imported products due to higher taxes, as this was 

contributed to both the state budget and the local budget.  

 The company’s profit margin improved during 2017, because 

BSR’s selling price decreased due to tax reductions (tax reduced 

by 3-7 percentage points).  

PV Oil’s business performance was harmed by the large 

provision for the accumulated losses at Petec and 2 out of 3 of its 

biofuel factories. 

During 2014-2016, the average long-term financial investment per 

year was VND6,500bn.  PVOIL invested VND2,464bn of this in Petec 

(PVOIL’s subsidiary which focuses on wholesale petroleum 

distribution) and more than VND850bn of this in 3 biofuel factories. 

PVOIL provisioned nearly VND150 billion annually for Petec, which 

has 93% of total sales coming from its wholesale channel with the 

lowest gross profit margin.  Moreover, its  2 biofuel factories operated 

at a low capacity due to the unfavourable market for biofuel products 

during 2014-2016.  This harmed the company’s business performance 

during this period.  

However, the company plans to divest from Petec and to increase 

production of the biofuel plants to meet the fast increasing demand of 

E100 for blending E5 from 1 January 2018.  PVOIL consequently 

expects that it will no longer need to make provision for these 

investments after its equitization.  

Figure 12: The details of long-term financial investments during 2014-2016  

 
   Source: VNDIRECT 

PVOIL has not cleared all the accumulated losses of 2014  

PVOIL recorded VND1,509bn of losses in 2014 because of the rapid 

and continuous decline in crude oil prices in the last six months of 

2014, and lagged effect between the minimum 30-day inventory 

(calculated by FIFO) and 15-day base price calculation method which 

Value Ratio

1 Investment 
in subsidiaries 5,060 5,084 5,108 78.00%

In which: Petec 2,464 2,464 2,464 37.60%

2 Investment in associates 12,269 1,263 1,271 19%

In which: 3 biofuel factories 858 858 875 13.00%

3 Other investment 165 162 167 3%

Total 6,494 6,509 6,546 100%

2016
2014 2015Investment (Unit: VND billion)No

Figure 10: Gross profit margin (%) (2014-
2016) 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT 

Figure 11: ROE (%) (2014-2016) 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT 

Title:

Source:

Please fill in the values above to have them entered in your report0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

2014 2015 2016

PVOIL PLX Thalexim

Title:

Source:

Please fill in the values above to have them entered in your report-15.00%
-10.00%
-5.00%
0.00%
5.00%

10.00%
15.00%
20.00%
25.00%

2014 2015 2016

PVOIL PLX Thalexim

file:///D:/TUAN/EFA/New/www.vndirect.com.vn


 

 
 

 

 

Retail Research Report 

www.vndirect.com.vn  6 

IN ALLIANCE WITH 

applied to calculate the gasoline retail price. Besides, Dung Quat 

refinery closed for two months in 2014 for maintenance, leading PVOIL 

to increase the proportion of imported products before the sharp drop 

in world crude oil prices, thus increasing the cost of inventory. Although 

PVOIL recorded net profit after tax of VND674bn and VND 565bn in 

2015 and 2016, respectively, PVOIL was unable to fully offset its 

accumulated losses which stood at VND1,912bn as of 31st of 

December, 2016. 

PVOIL’s profit in 2017 decreased significantly due to 

unfavourable oil price movements in 6M2017 and because it was 

unable to continue to benefit from lower Korean tariffs. 

Global oil prices plunged by 13% YoY in the first half of 2017, 
compared to the 45% increase of global oil prices in the same period 
of 2016, which weighed on PVOIL’s 6M2017 gross profit margin.  
Moreover, the company was not able to benefit from lower Korean 
tariffs on petroleum products, as it previously did during 2016. 

As a result, PVOIL's consolidated revenue in 2017 is estimated at 

VND55,979bn (+42.6% YoY), equivalent to 165% of its annual plan. 

PVOIL also exceeded its profit target in 2017. The profit of parent 

company is estimated at VND325bn. Profit of subsidiaries was 

estimated at VND173 billion. The company’s consolidated pre-tax 

profit in 2017 is estimated at VND410 billion (-34.5% YoY), fulfilling 

125% of the full year target. However, if import taxes from Asean and 

Korea are refunded, the parent company’s pre-tax profit of 2017 will 

be VND485bn and consolidated profit pre-tax will be VND560bn (-

9.0% YoY), as PVOIL announced.   

FUTURE OUTLOOK 

PVOIL has ample room to grow and improve its profit margin after 

equitization 

a. The petroleum market is forecast to maintain a high growth 

rate of 4.7% per year according to BMI (three times the global 

petroleum consumption growth rate) 

Wood Mackenzie, a famous research firm in the energy market, also 

forecasts that Vietnam’s gasoline consumption can increase by an 

annual growth rate of 4.9% over the next 10 years. These forecasts 

are based on the following three factors: 

 Strong GDP growth of around 6.5%-7%. In the past, petroleum 

consumption growth was in line with GDP growth.  

 Personal car sales have been increasing rapidly.  BMI projects that 

personal car sales will continue to grow by 15% per annum for the 

next five years. 

 Petroleum consumption per capita in Vietnam is still low, at only 

40% and 25% of the levels of Thailand and Malaysia, respectively.  

b. PVOIL can outpace the industry’s growth 

Currently, PLX holds approximately 50% of the total market share and 

therefore PLX is limited in its ability to acquire other petroleum 

distributors or distributor agents due to competition laws in Vietnam. In 

Figure 13: PVOIL's revenue and WTI crude 
oil price (2014-2017) 

 
   Source: PVOIL, BlOOMBERG 

Figure 14: Profit before tax (VND billion) 

 
   Source: PVOIL 

Figure 15: Oil consumption 
(barrels/capita/year) 

 
   Source: PVOIL 
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contrast, PVOIL only accounts for 20% of the market, and still has 

ample room for growth.  

Realizing this advantage, PLX sets a target of “35-35-35” for the next 

5-year period after equitization (2018-2022). 

 Increasing its total domestic petroleum market share from 20% to 

35% by 2022. To fulfill this target, PVOIL will expand its distribution 

network through M&A activities and increasingly investing in 

opening new gas stations. 

 Increasing the proportion of retail sales (through owned petrol 

station network) from 23% to 35% in 2022. To meet this target, 

PVOIL plans to construct 50 petrol stations/year in the next five 

years.   

 Increasing the proportion of sales to industrial customers from 

18% to 35% in 2022.  

Although this target is very challenging, we believe that PVOIL will be 

able to meet the target due to the scale of its business, strong financial 

capability and extensive experience in many successful M&A deals in 

the past. In the period 2010-2015,  PVOIL was able to expand its petrol 

station network through M&A activities, from over 100 petrol stations 

in 2010 to 540 stations by 2017.  

PVOIL has advantages in acquiring smaller petroleum distributors as 

compared to other main competitors including PLX (limited by anti-

trust competition restrictions), Thalexim, Mipec and Saigon Petro. 

These activities will help PVOIL expand its distribution network and 

increase retail sales volume to improve the efficiency of the business.  

c. PVOIL plans to invest heavily to meet its ambitious 5 year 

growth target 

Investment in construction and equipment 

During 2018-2022, PVOIL plans to invest a total of VND7,049bn 

(US$310mn), averaging VND1,410bn (US$62mn) per year in the 

following projects:  

 New construction of 50 petroleum stations per year 

 Establishing non-oil services at its petro stations.  

 Expansion (phase II) of Nghi Son storage project 

 Equipment for Jet A1 (Aviation fuel) supply 

 Maintaining depots and terminals 

 Buying new tanker-trucks 

PVOIL expects to continue to increase its transportation capacity at its 

subsidiaries to meet 100% of its internal needs (including needs of 

agents).  
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Inorganic growth 

PVOIL plans to acquire small and ineffective companies and then to 

restructure them to improve business performance. PVOIL plans to 

add 1,010 new petrol stations between 2018-2022. 560 stations will be 

from M&A, 250 stations will be constructed (mentioned above) and the 

remaining 200 fuel stations will be leased.  

The total amount of long term investment over the 2018-2022 will be 

around VND4,194bn (US$185mn), averaging VND839bn (US$37mn) 

per year.  

Funding for Capex plan and long term investments  

The company’s total funding needs including capex and funding 

investment is VND11,240bn (US$495mn), an average of VND2,250bn 

(US$99mn) per year and this will be funded from the following sources:  

 Self-funding: Approximately VND7,000bn, which will be arranged 

from existing cash reserves and future operating cash flow. 

According to PVOIL’s enterprise valuation report, cash and cash 

equivalents of PVOIL reached VND6,193bn.  

 Borrowings: Approximately VND4,000bn. According to PVOIL’s 

enterprise valuation report, short-term and long-term loans of 

PVOIL are VND2,477bn and VND202bn, accounting for only 

12.6% of the total capital of the enterprise.  The company’s D/E 

ratio is only at 0.24x, so PVOIL has plenty of room for borrowing 

to finance long-term investments. 

Divestment plan at Petec  

Petec is PVOIL’s subsidiary, which focuses on the wholesale channel 

of petroleum distribution.  

Petec has current sales of more than 350,000m3/year of petroleum 

products, which accounts for more than 10% of PVOIL’s total sales. 

93% of Petec’s total sales comes from its wholesale channel, which is 

the most inefficient channel with the lowest gross profit margin. At the 

time of PVOIL’s merger (May 2013), Petec had accumulated losses of 

nearly VND1,200bn. After four years in PVOIL’s system, Petec has 

continued to suffer a loss of nearly VND500bn and PVOIL made an 

annual provision of nearly VND100bn for its investment in Petec. 

Petec’s equity at the time of valuation of PVOIL (as mentioned in 

PVOIL’s enterprise valuation report) was VND851bn, net of 

accumulated provisions of approximately VND1,613bn.  

In order to restructure and improve its business performance and 

reduce internal competition, PVOIL is planning to divest its stake in 

Petec, post-equitization.   

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 16: Number of owned petrol stations 

 
   Source: PVOIL Plan 
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PVOIL’s business plan for 2018-2022  

Import/export crude oil: Maintaining stable volume  

Figure 17: Five-year plan for import/export of crude oil (2018-2022) 

 
   Source: PVOIL 

Oil production and blending: Increasing bio-gasoline E5/E10, with 

an average annual growth rate of 19.7%. 

PVOIL will blend E5 gasoline to replace the entire RON92 gasoline 

throughout its network beginning from 1 January 2018. 

Figure 18: Five-year plan for production quantity (2018-2022) 

 
   Source: PVOIL 

Petroleum distribution: PVOIL aims to increase its market share to 

35% in 2022, with a domestic annual output growth of 19.8%, 

compared to the 5% growth rate for the industry.  

Figure 19: Gasoline consumption plan for 2018-2022 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT 

For the Laos market, PVOIL plans to maintain a stable market share, 

with an average output growth of 5%, on par with the country’s GDP 

growth rate.  

Revenue and earnings plan for 2018-2022 

Figure 20: Consolidated earnings before tax by business segments after 
equitization 

 
   Source: PVOIL 

 Oil distribution and retail: PVOIL aims to increase the efficiency 

of its oil distribution and retail segment by increasing its focus on 

its own petrol stations, which have a higher gross profit margin. 

PVOIL aims to increase the number of its own petrol stations from 

540 petro stations currently to 1,550 stations in 2022. As a result, 

PVOIL plans to grow the consolidated earnings before tax of this 

Targets (Unit: 1000 

tonnes) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Exports of crude oil 14,990 16,421 15,506 15,000 15,000

Supply of crude oil 

for refinery 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

From domestic sources 6,300 6,300 5,600 5,600 7,600

Imports 700 700 1400 1400 1900

Products 

(Unit:1000m3/tonne) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Bio-gasoline E5/E10 900 1,150 1,400 1,600 1,850

Lubricant 4.2 4.6 5.1 5.6 5.6

Total 904 1,155 1,405 1,606 1,856

Market (Unit: 

1000m3/tonne) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Domestic market 3,300 4,200 5,100 5,950 6,800

Laos market 110 116 121 127 134

Total 3,410 4,316 5,221 6,077 6,934

Business segments (Unit: VND 

billion)
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Entrusted import/export crude Oil 160 179 171 167 175

Oil distribution and retail 545 867 1,226 1,493 1,697

Others 25 56 120 220 372

Total 730 1,101 1,517 1,880 2,243
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segment by 32.8% per annum, supported by a 300 bps targeted 

gross margin expansion from 2016 levels to touch 8.6% in 2022.  

 Other business: Besides, PVOIL plans to develop more value 

added services at its petro stations (non-oil services) such as 

convenience stores, car maintenance workshops, and 

restaurants, thus improving PVOIL’s revenue per outlet. PVOIL 

plans to earn VND372bn in profit before tax in 2022 from other 

business (including non-oil services, transportation and storage 

leasing), with an annual growth rate of 96.4%.  

We believe that the selection of strategic investors after the IPO will 

play a decisive role in the ability of PVOIL to accomplish these targets 

during 2018-2022, especially in the establishment and development of 

non-oil services segment.  

  Figure 21: Business performance targets for 2018-2022 

Items (Unit: VND billion) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Consolidated revenue 45,804 57,244 67,597 77,702 88,057 

COGS 42,610 53,057 62,354 71,363 80,450 

Gross profit margin 6.97% 7.31% 7.76% 8.16% 8.64% 

Expenses 2,465 3,086 3,727 4,509 5,414 

EBITDA 1,115 1,678 2,231 2,673 3,193 

% revenue 2.40% 2.90% 3.30% 3.40% 3.60% 

Consolidated earnings before tax 730 1,101 1,517 1,880 2,243 

Consolidated earnings after tax 584 881 1,214 1,504 1,795 

Parent company  

Net revenue 26,519 34,857 42,212 49,390 56,768 

Earnings before tax 618 727 862 1,001 1,146 

Earnings after tax 524 629 753 881 1,013 

Equity 10,342 10,463 10,628 10,832 11,078 

ROE 5.10% 6.00% 7.10% 8.10% 9.10% 

Dividend (% on par value) (dividend 
payout ratio will be 60% of EAT)  

3.00% 3.60% 4.40% 5.10% 5.90% 

Source: PVOIL 

We think that PVOIL’s sales volume target is quite challenging but 

achievable if the company succeeds in expanding its retail distribution 

network. PVOIL plans to increase its total sales volume of petroleum 

products by 103% during 2018-2022, while its consolidated revenue 

only increases by 92% over the same period. Besides, the company’s 

consolidated revenue target for 2018 is VND45,804bn, which is far 

lower than its estimated revenue for 2017 (VND56,000bn) even though 

global oil prices have continued to strengthen.  

PVOIL aims to increase its ROE from 5%-6% in 2016-2018 period to 

above 9% in 2022, still low compared to PLX’s existing ROE of around 

20%. We believe PVOIL can meet this target if it can lift gross margins 

through increased contribution from its retail channel and, particularly, 

from its own gas stations. PVOIL also plans to take 60% of its net profit 

to pay dividends to shareholders at 3%-6% of par value.  
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Valuation and recommendation 

Figure 22: Regional peer comparison 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT, BLOOMBERG 

The P/B and P/S ratios of PVOIL are lower than regional peers, while 

its P/E ratio is higher than the industry average, which reflects its below 

average ROE. 

We used the peer comparables method to set a target price for PVOIL. 

We used a target P/S ratio, target P/E ratio and target P/B ratio in equal 

weighting. We based the target P/B and P/S ratio on the regional peer 

average.  

For the target P/E ratio, we only used the average 2018 forward P/E 

of PLX (33.9x) and Thalexim (26.3x), as they have similar 

characteristics. Most regional peers have better business performance 

represented by a high ROE ratio, as most of them focus on retail 

distribution and include many non-oil services. On the other hand, 

most domestic petroleum distributors have less favourable business 

performance as they focus on wholesale distribution rather than non-

oil services, which have a higher gross profit margin.  

 

We believe a higher P/E ratio is justifiable, given that Vietnam’s 

petroleum industry will grow at three times the pace of the global 

industry. 

We assume EPS of VND565 for 2018 based on the earnings targets 

that PVOIL announced in the company’s prospectus.  

Figure 23: PVOIL's estimated fair value 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT 

Name Nation

Market Cap 

US$ bn
P/E EV/EBITDA EV/Sales P/S P/B ROE (%)

Indian Oil Corp Ltd India 29.10 9.13 7.15 0.70 0.52 1.84 20.67%

JXTG Holding Inc Japan 23.74 8.50 6.89 0.51 0.24 1.12 13.81%

SK Innovaton Co Ltd Korea 16.87 9.25 4.94 0.47 0.41 0.99 11.17%

Bharat Petroleum Corp Ltd India 15.94 10.58 8.99 0.62 0.46 3.30 29.76%

S-Oil Corp Korea 12.43 13.52 11.65 0.98 0.68 2.06 11.05%

Hindustan Petroleum Corp Ltd India 9.59 7.43 6.49 0.38 0.33 2.90 43.65%

Idemitsu Kossan Co Ltd Japan 8.19 5.94 5.54 0.42 0.21 1.20 19.84%

Caltex Australia Ltd Australia 7.25 16.22 8.26 0.46 0.46 3.12 20.17%

Thai Oil PCL Thailand 6.44 8.64 5.59 0.62 0.63 1.77 21.91%

Showa Shell Sekiyu KK Japan 5.55 24.66 7.03 0.33 0.32 2.69 15.53%

PLX Vietnam 4.75 34.09 10.34 0.48 0.72 5.54 22.75%

IRPC PCL Thailand 4.68 17.31 10.79 0.94 0.73 1.79 10.50%

Mangalore Refinery & Petro India 3.55 6.53 5.18 0.71 0.52 2.39 44.70%

Esso Thailand PCL Thailand 2.06 9.77 6.03 0.37 0.39 2.58 30.94%

Petron Corp Philippines 1.71 9.53 6.28 0.61 0.21 0.95 10.37%

Thalexim* Vietnam 0.17 32.65 17.83 0.68 0.50 1.52 4.90%

Average 9.50 13.98 8.06 0.58 0.46 2.24 20.73%

Median 6.85 9.65 6.96 0.56 0.46 1.95 20.01%

PVOIL* Vietnam 0.61 27.42 11.97 0.25 0.25 1.34 4.89%

Method Target ratio
Estimated fair price 

per share (VND)
Weighting

Amount of 

contribution (VND)

P/B 2.24 22400 33% 7392

P/S 0.46 24899 33% 8217

P/E 30.09 16991 33% 5607

Target price 21216
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We value PVOil at VND21,216 per share, which is 58.3% higher 

than the initial price of VND13,400 per share. At this price, 

PVOIL’s 2018 forward P/E works out to 37.5x, which is higher than 

the forward P/E of both PLX and Thalexim. However, we believe 

that this premium to local peers is justified by PVOil's higher 

growth potential relative to local peers. We believe there will be 

substantial changes for PVOIL after the IPO because the 

company is in the midst of a critical transition from a wholesale-

focused distributor to a retail-focused distributor. As a result, we 

expect its profitability to see a marked improvement over the next 

few years. 

Figure 24: PVOIL is in the midst of a transition from a wholesale-focused 

(Thalexim, Mipec, Saigon Petro) to a retail-focused (PLX) distributor. 

 

Source: VNDIRECT 

 

PLX

Large

market share

Mainly driven by its 

retail channel

Highest profit margin

PVOIL

Medium market share with the highest growth rate

Emphasizing its retail channel 

Beginning to focus on improving its business performance

Medium profit margin

Thalexim, Mipec, Saigon Petro

Small market share

Mainly focused on its wholesale channel with few retail stores

Low profit margin
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DISCLAIMER 

The content of this report (including the views and opinions expressed therein, and the information comprised therein) has been prepared by 
and belongs to VNDIRECT Securities Corporation, and is distributed by CGS-CIMB or CIMB Investment Bank Berhad (“CIMB”), as the case 
may be, pursuant to an arrangement between VNDIRECT Securities Corporation and CGS-CIMB. VNDIRECT Securities Corporation is not 
an affiliate of CGS-CIMB or CIMB. 

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. 

By accepting this report, the recipient hereof represents and warrants that he is entitled to receive such report in accordance with the restrictions 
set forth below and agrees to be bound by the limitations contained herein (including the “Restrictions on Distributions” set out below). Any 
failure to comply with these limitations may constitute a violation of law. This publication is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will 
remain confidential. No part of this report may be (i) copied, photocopied, duplicated, stored or reproduced in any form by any means or (ii) 
redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior written consent of 
CGS-CIMB or CIMB, as the case may be. 

The information contained in this research report is prepared from data believed to be correct and reliable at the time of issue of this report.  

VNDIRECT Securities Corporation may or may not issue regular reports on the subject matter of this report at any frequency and may cease 
to do so or change the periodicity of reports at any time. None of VNDIRECT Securities Corporation, CGS-CIMB or CIMB is under any 
obligation to update this report in the event of a material change to the information contained in this report. None of VNDIRECT Securities 
Corporation, CGS-CIMB or CIMB has any and will accept any, obligation to (i) check or ensure that the contents of this report remain current, 
reliable or relevant, (ii) ensure that the content of this report constitutes all the information a prospective investor may require, (iii) ensure the 
adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of any views, opinions and information, and accordingly, VNDIRECT Securities 
Corporation, CGS-CIMB and CIMB and their respective affiliates and related persons including China Galaxy International Financial Holdings 
Limited (“CGIFHL”) and CIMB Group Sdn. Bhd. (“CIMBG”) and their respective related corporations (and their respective directors, associates, 
connected persons and/or employees) shall not be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including but not limited to any 
direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance thereon or usage thereof. In particular, VNDIRECT 
Securities Corporation, CGS-CIMB and CIMB disclaim all responsibility and liability for the views and opinions set out in this report.  

Unless otherwise specified, this report is based upon reasonable sources. Such sources will, unless otherwise specified, for market data, be 
market data and prices available from the main stock exchange or market where the relevant security is listed, or, where appropriate, any 
other market. Information on the accounts and business of company(ies) will generally be based on published statements of the company(ies), 
information disseminated by regulatory information services, other publicly available information and information resulting from our research. 
Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions 
of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of 
the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Past 
performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The value of investments may go down as well as up and those investing may, 
depending on the investments in question, lose more than the initial investment. No report shall constitute an offer or an invitation by or on 
behalf of CGS-CIMB, CIMB, or VNDIRECT Securities Corporation, or their respective affiliates (including CGIFHL, CIMBG and their respective 
related corporations) to any person to buy or sell any investments.  

CGS-CIMB, CIMB and/or VNDIRECT Securities Corporation and/or their respective affiliates and related corporations (including CGIFHL, 
CIMBG and their respective related corporations), their respective directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees may own or have 
positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this research report or any securities related thereto and may from time to time add to 
or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such securities. Further, CGS-CIMB, CIMB and/or VNDIRECT Securities Corporation, 
and/or their respective affiliates and their respective related corporations (including CGIFHL, CIMBG and their respective related corporations) 
do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this research report and may from time to time act as market maker or have 
assumed an underwriting commitment in securities of such company(ies), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis 
and may also perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory, underwriting or placement services for or relating to such 
company(ies) as well as solicit such investment, advisory or other services from any entity mentioned in this report. 

CGS-CIMB, CIMB and/or VNDIRECT Securities Corporation and/or their respective affiliates (including CGIFHL, CIMBG and their respective 
related corporations) may enter into an agreement with the company(ies) covered in this report relating to the production of research reports. 
CGS-CIMB, CIMB and/or VNDIRECT Securities Corporation may disclose the contents of this report to the company(ies) covered by it and 
may have amended the contents of this report following such disclosure.  

The analyst responsible for the production of this report hereby certifies that the views expressed herein accurately and exclusively reflect his 
or her personal views and opinions about any and all of the issuers or securities analysed in this report and were prepared independently and 
autonomously. No part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific 
recommendations(s) or view(s) in this report. The analyst(s) who prepared this research report is prohibited from receiving any compensation, 
incentive or bonus based on specific investment banking transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular 
company. Information barriers and other arrangements may be established where necessary to prevent conflicts of interests arising. However, 
the analyst(s) may receive compensation that is based on his/their coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/their duties or the 
performance of his/their recommendations and the research personnel involved in the preparation of this report may also participate in the 
solicitation of the businesses as described above. In reviewing this research report, an investor should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, 
among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Additional information is, subject to the duties of confidentiality, 
available on request.  
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The term “VNDIRECT Securities Corporation” shall, unless the context otherwise requires, mean VNDIRECT Securities Corporation and its 
affiliates, subsidiaries and related companies. The term “CGS-CIMB” shall denote, where appropriate, the relevant entity distributing or 
disseminating the report in the particular jurisdiction referenced below, or, in every other case except as otherwise stated herein, CIMB 
Securities International Pte. Ltd.  and its affiliates, subsidiaries and related corporations. 

 

CGS-CIMB 

Country CGS-CIMB Entity Regulated by 

Hong Kong CGS-CIMB Securities Limited Securities and Futures Commission Hong Kong 

India CGS-CIMB Securities (India) Private Limited  Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) 

Indonesia PT CGS-CIMB Sekuritas Indonesia  Financial Services Authority of Indonesia 

Singapore CGS-CIMB Research Pte. Ltd.  Monetary Authority of Singapore 

South Korea CGS-CIMB Securities Limited, Korea Branch  Financial Services Commission and Financial Supervisory Service 

Thailand CGS-CIMB Securities (Thailand) Co. Ltd.  Securities and Exchange Commission Thailand 

   

CIMB 

Country CIMB Entity Regulated by 
Malaysia CIMB Investment Bank Berhad  Securities Commission Malaysia 

 

 (i) As of 22 January 2018, VNDIRECT Securities Corporation has a proprietary position in the securities (which may include but not limited to 
shares, warrants, call warrants and/or any other derivatives) in the following company or companies covered or recommended in this report:  

(a) -  

(ii) As of 22 January 2018, the analyst(s) who prepared this report, and the associate(s), has / have an interest in the securities (which may 
include but not limited to shares, warrants, call warrants and/or any other derivatives) in the following company or companies covered or 
recommended in this report:  

(a) - 

 

This report does not purport to contain all the information that a prospective investor may require. CGS-CIMB, and VNDIRECT Securities 
Corporation and their respective affiliates (including CGIFHL, CIMBG and their related corporations) do not make any guarantee, 
representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of any such information and 
opinion contained in this report. None of CGS-CIMB, CIMB and VNDIRECT Securities Corporation and their respective affiliates nor their 
related persons (including CGIFHL, CIMBG and their related corporations) shall be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences 
(including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance thereon or usage thereof.  

This report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst CGS-CIMB’s, 
CIMB’s and their respective affiliates’ (including CGIFHL’s, CIMBG’s and their respective related corporations’) clients generally and does not 
have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this 
report. The information and opinions in this report are not and should not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation or solicitation 
to buy or sell the subject securities, related investments or other financial instruments or any derivative instrument, or any rights pertaining 
thereto.  

Investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this research report, consider their own 
individual investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs and consult their own professional and financial advisers as to the 
legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in 
this research report. The securities of such company(ies) may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. 

Australia: Despite anything in this report to the contrary, this research is provided in Australia by CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. and 
CIMB Securities Limited. This research is only available in Australia to persons who are “wholesale clients” (within the meaning of the 
Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) and is supplied solely for the use of such wholesale clients and shall not be distributed or passed on to any other 
person. You represent and warrant that if you are in Australia, you are a “wholesale client”. This research is of a general nature only and has 
been prepared without taking into account the objectives, financial situation or needs of the individual recipient. CIMB Securities (Singapore) 
Pte. Ltd. and CIMB Securities Limited do not hold, and are not required to hold an Australian financial services license. CIMB Securities 
(Singapore) Pte. Ltd. and CIMB Securities Limited rely on “passporting” exemptions for entities appropriately licensed by the Monetary 
Authority of Singapore (under ASIC Class Order 03/1102) and the Securities and Futures Commission in Hong Kong (under ASIC Class Order 
03/1103). 

Canada: This research report has not been prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of Dealer Member Rule 3400 – Research 
Restrictions and Disclosure Requirements of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada.  For any research report distributed 
by CIBC, further disclosures related to CIBC conflicts of interest can be found at https://researchcentral.cibcwm.com. 

China: For the purpose of this report, the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) does not include the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, 
the Macau Special Administrative Region or Taiwan. The distributor of this report has not been approved or licensed by the China Securities 
Regulatory Commission or any other relevant regulatory authority or governmental agency in the PRC. This report contains only marketing 
information. The distribution of this report is not an offer to buy or sell to any person within or outside PRC or a solicitation to any person within 
or outside of PRC to buy or sell any instruments described herein. This report is being issued outside the PRC to a limited number of institutional 
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investors and may not be provided to any person other than the original recipient and may not be reproduced or used for any other purpose.  

France: Only qualified investors within the meaning of French law shall have access to this report. This report shall not be considered as an 
offer to subscribe to, or used in connection with, any offer for subscription or sale or marketing or direct or indirect distribution of financial 
instruments and it is not intended as a solicitation for the purchase of any financial instrument.  

Germany: This report is only directed at persons who are professional investors as defined in sec 31a(2) of the German Securities Trading 
Act (WpHG). This publication constitutes research of a non-binding nature on the market situation and the investment instruments cited here 
at the time of the publication of the information.  

The current prices/yields in this issue are based upon closing prices from Bloomberg as of the day preceding publication. Please note that 
neither the German Federal Financial Supervisory Agency (BaFin), nor any other supervisory authority exercises any control over the content 
of this report. 

Hong Kong: This report is issued and distributed in Hong Kong by CIMB Securities Limited (“CHK”) which is licensed in Hong Kong by the 
Securities and Futures Commission for Type 1 (dealing in securities), Type 4 (advising on securities) and Type 6 (advising on corporate 
finance) activities. Any investors wishing to purchase or otherwise deal in the securities covered in this report should contact the Head of Sales 
at CIMB Securities Limited. The views and opinions in this research report are of VNDIRECT Securities Corporation as of the date hereof and 
are subject to change. If the Financial Services and Markets Act of the United Kingdom or the rules of the Financial Conduct Authority apply 
to a recipient, our obligations owed to such recipient therein are unaffected. CHK has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in 
this research report. 

This publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of CHK. 

CHK does not make a market on other securities mentioned in the report. 

India: This report is issued and distributed in India by CIMB Securities (India) Private Limited (“CIMB India”) which is registered with the 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited as a trading and clearing member under the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Stock Brokers and Sub-Brokers) Regulations, 1992. In accordance with the provisions of Regulation 4(g) of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Investment Advisers) Regulations, 2013, CIMB India is not required to seek registration with the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (“SEBI”) as an Investment Adviser. CIMB India is registered with SEBI as a Research Analyst pursuant to the SEBI (Research 
Analysts) Regulations, 2014 ("Regulations"). 

This report does not take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of the recipients. It is not intended for 
and does not deal with prohibitions on investment due to law/jurisdiction issues etc. which may exist for certain persons/entities. Recipients 
should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice before investment.  

The report is not a “prospectus” as defined under Indian Law, including the Companies Act, 2013, and is not, and shall not be, approved by, 
or filed or registered with, any Indian regulator, including any Registrar of Companies in India, SEBI, any Indian stock exchange, or the Reserve 
Bank of India. No offer, or invitation to offer, or solicitation of subscription with respect to any such securities listed or proposed to be listed in 
India is being made, or intended to be made, to the public, or to any member or section of the public in India, through or pursuant to this report. 

The research analysts, strategists or economists principally responsible for the preparation of this research report are segregated from the 
other activities of CIMB India and they have received compensation based upon various factors, including quality, accuracy and value of 
research, firm profitability or revenues, client feedback and competitive factors. Research analysts', strategists' or economists' compensation 
is not linked to investment banking or capital markets transactions performed or proposed to be performed by CIMB India or its affiliates. 

CIMB India has not received any investment banking related compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

CIMB India has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

Indonesia: This report is issued and distributed by PT CIMB Sekuritas Indonesia (“CIMBI”). The views and opinions in this research report 
are our own as of the date hereof and are subject to change. CIMBI has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this research 
report. Neither this report nor any copy hereof may be distributed in Indonesia or to any Indonesian citizens wherever they are domiciled or to 
Indonesian residents except in compliance with applicable Indonesian capital market laws and regulations. 

This research report is not an offer of securities in Indonesia. The securities referred to in this research report have not been registered with 
the Financial Services Authority (Otoritas Jasa Keuangan) pursuant to relevant capital market laws and regulations, and may not be offered 
or sold within the territory of the Republic of Indonesia or to Indonesian citizens through a public offering or in circumstances which constitute 
an offer within the meaning of the Indonesian capital market law and regulations. 

Ireland: CGS-CIMB is not an investment firm authorised in the Republic of Ireland and no part of this document should be construed as CGS-
CIMB acting as, or otherwise claiming or representing to be, an investment firm authorised in the Republic of Ireland. 

Malaysia: This report is distributed by CIMB solely for the benefit of and for the exclusive use of our clients. CIMB has no obligation to update, 
revise or reaffirm its opinion or the information in this research reports after the date of this report. 

New Zealand: In New Zealand, this report is for distribution only to persons who are wholesale clients pursuant to section 5C of the Financial 
Advisers Act 2008. 

Singapore: This report is issued and distributed by CIMB Research Pte Ltd (“CIMBR”). CIMBR is a financial adviser licensed under the 
Financial Advisers Act, Cap 110 (“FAA”) for advising on investment products, by issuing or promulgating research analyses or research reports, 
whether in electronic, print or other form. Accordingly CIMBR is a subject to the applicable rules under the FAA unless it is able to avail itself 
to any prescribed exemptions. 

Recipients of this report are to contact CIMB Research Pte Ltd, 50 Raffles Place, #16-02 Singapore Land Tower, Singapore in respect of any 
matters arising from, or in connection with this report. CIMBR has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this research report. 
This publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only. If you have not been sent this report by CIMBR directly, you may not 
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rely, use or disclose to anyone else this report or its contents. 

If the recipient of this research report is not an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor, CIMBR accepts legal responsibility 
for the contents of the report without any disclaimer limiting or otherwise curtailing such legal responsibility. If the recipient is an accredited 
investor, expert investor or institutional investor, the recipient is deemed to acknowledge that CIMBR is exempt from certain requirements 
under the FAA and its attendant regulations, and as such, is exempt from complying with the following : 

(a)  Section 25 of the FAA (obligation to disclose product information); 

(b)  Section 27 (duty not to make recommendation with respect to any investment product without having a reasonable basis where you may 
be reasonably expected to rely on the recommendation) of the FAA; 

(c)  MAS Notice on Information to Clients and Product Information Disclosure [Notice No. FAA-N03]; 

(d)  MAS Notice on Recommendation on Investment Products [Notice No. FAA-N16]; 

(e)  Section 36 (obligation on disclosure of interest in securities), and 

(f)  any other laws, regulations, notices, directive, guidelines, circulars and practice notes which are relates to the above, to the extent permitted 
by applicable laws, as may be amended from time to time, and any other laws, regulations, notices, directive, guidelines, circulars, and practice 
notes as we may notify you from time to time. In addition, the recipient who is an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor 
acknowledges that a CIMBR is exempt from Section 27 of the FAA, the recipient will also not be able to file a civil claim against CIMBR for any 
loss or damage arising from the recipient’s reliance on any recommendation made by CIMBR which would otherwise be a right that is available 
to the recipient under Section 27 of the FAA, the recipient will also not be able to file a civil claim against CIMBR for any loss or damage arising 
from the recipient’s reliance on any recommendation made by CIMBR which would otherwise be a right that is available to the recipient under 
Section 27 of the FAA.  

CIMBR, its affiliates and related corporations, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees may own or have positions in 
securities of the company(ies) covered in this research report or any securities related thereto and may from time to time add to or dispose of, 
or may be materially interested in, any such securities. Further, CIMBR, its affiliates and its related corporations do and seek to do business 
with the company(ies) covered in this research report and may from time to time act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting 
commitment in securities of such company(ies), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and may also perform or 
seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory, underwriting or placement services for or relating to such company(ies) as well as 
solicit such investment, advisory or other services from any entity mentioned in this report. 

As of 22 January 2018, CIMBR does not have a proprietary position in the recommended securities in this report. 

CIMBR does not make a market on the securities mentioned in the report. 

South Korea: This report is issued and distributed in South Korea by CIMB Securities Limited, Korea Branch (“CIMB Korea”) which is licensed 
as a cash equity broker, and regulated by the Financial Services Commission and Financial Supervisory Service of Korea. In South Korea, 
this report is for distribution only to professional investors under Article 9(5) of the Financial Investment Services and Capital Market Act of 
Korea (“FSCMA”). 

Spain: This document is a research report and it is addressed to institutional investors only. The research report is of a general nature and 
not personalised and does not constitute investment advice so, as the case may be, the recipient must seek proper advice before adopting 
any investment decision. This document does not constitute a public offering of securities.  

CGS-CIMB is not registered with the Spanish Comision Nacional del Mercado de Valores to provide investment services. 

Sweden: This report contains only marketing information and has not been approved by the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority. The 
distribution of this report is not an offer to sell to any person in Sweden or a solicitation to any person in Sweden to buy any instruments 
described herein and may not be forwarded to the public in Sweden. 

Switzerland: This report has not been prepared in accordance with the recognized self-regulatory minimal standards for research reports of 
banks issued by the Swiss Bankers’ Association (Directives on the Independence of Financial Research). 

Thailand: This report is issued and distributed by CIMB Securities (Thailand) Co. Ltd. (“CIMBT”) based upon sources believed to be reliable 
(but their accuracy, completeness or correctness is not guaranteed). The statements or expressions of opinion herein were arrived at after due 
and careful consideration for use as information for investment. Such opinions are subject to change without notice and CIMBT has no 
obligation to update its opinion or the information in this research report.  

CIMBT may act or acts as Market Maker, and issuer and offerer of Derivative Warrants and Structured Note which may have the following 
securities as its underlying securities. Investors should carefully read and study the details of the derivative warrants in the prospectus before 
making investment decisions.   

AAV, ADVANC, AMATA, ANAN, AOT, AP, BA, BANPU, BBL, BCH, BCP, BCPG, BDMS, BEAUTY, BEC, BEM, BJC, BH, BIG, BLA, BLAND, 
BPP, BTS, CBG, CENTEL, CHG, CK, CKP, COM7, CPALL, CPF, CPN, DELTA, DTAC, EA, EGCO, EPG, GFPT, GLOBAL, GLOW, GPSC, 
GUNKUL, HMPRO, INTUCH, IRPC, ITD, IVL, KBANK, KCE, KKP, KTB, KTC, LH, LHBANK, LPN, MAJOR, MALEE, MEGA, MINT, MONO, 
MTLS, PLANB, PSH, PTL, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, QH, RATCH, ROBINS, S, SAWAD, SCB, SCC, SCCC, SIRI, SPALI, SPRC, STEC, 
STPI, SUPER, TASCO, TCAP, THAI, THANI, THCOM, TISCO, TKN, TMB, TOP, TPIPL, TRUE, TTA, TU, TVO, UNIQ, VGI, WHA, WORK. 

Corporate Governance Report: 

The disclosure of the survey result of the Thai Institute of Directors Association (“IOD”) regarding corporate governance is made pursuant to 
the policy of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The survey of the IOD is based on the information of a company listed 
on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Market for Alternative Investment disclosed to the public and able to be accessed by a general 
public investor. The result, therefore, is from the perspective of a third party. It is not an evaluation of operation and is not based on inside 
information. 
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The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey result 
may be changed after that date. CIMBT does not confirm nor certify the accuracy of such survey result. 

Score Range: 90 - 100 80 – 89 70 - 79 Below 70 or No Survey Result 
Description: Excellent Very Good Good N/A  

 

United Arab Emirates: The distributor of this report has not been approved or licensed by the UAE Central Bank or any other relevant 
licensing authorities or governmental agencies in the United Arab Emirates. This report is strictly private and confidential and has not been 
reviewed by, deposited or registered with UAE Central Bank or any other licensing authority or governmental agencies in the United Arab 
Emirates. This report is being issued outside the United Arab Emirates to a limited number of institutional investors and must not be provided 
to any person other than the original recipient and may not be reproduced or used for any other purpose. Further, the information contained in 
this report is not intended to lead to the sale of investments under any subscription agreement or the conclusion of any other contract of 
whatsoever nature within the territory of the United Arab Emirates. 

United Kingdom and European Economic Area (EEA): In the United Kingdom and European Economic Area, this material is also being 
distributed by CIMB Securities (UK) Limited (“CIMB UK”).  CIMB UK is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and its 
registered office is at 27 Knightsbridge, London, SW1X7YB. The material distributed by CIMB UK has been prepared in accordance with CGS-
CIMB’s policies for managing conflicts of interest arising as a result of publication and distribution of this material. This  material is for distribution 
only to, and is solely directed at, selected persons on the basis that those persons: (a) are eligible counterparties and professional clients of 
CIMB UK; (b) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the “Order”), (c)  fall within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) (“high net worth companies, 
unincorporated associations etc”) of the Order; (d) are outside the United Kingdom subject to relevant regulation in each jurisdiction, material(all 
such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”). This material is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or 
relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this material relates is available only to 
relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. 

Where this material is labelled as non-independent, it does not provide an impartial or objective assessment of the subject matter and does 
not constitute independent “research” (cannot remove research from here under the applicable rules of the Financial Conduct Authority in the 
UK. Consequently, any such non-independent material will not have been prepared in accordance with legal requirements designed to promote 
the independence of research (cannot remove research from here) and will not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination 
of research. Any such non-independent material must be considered as a marketing communication. 

United States: This research report is distributed in the United States of America by CIMB Securities (USA) Inc, a U.S. registered broker-
dealer and a related company of CIMB Research Pte Ltd, PT CIMB Sekuritas Indonesia, CIMB Securities (Thailand) Co. Ltd, CIMB Securities 
Limited, CIMB Securities (India) Private Limited, and is distributed solely to persons who qualify as “U.S. Institutional Investors” as defined in 
Rule 15a-6 under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934. This communication is only for Institutional Investors whose ordinary business 
activities involve investing in shares, bonds, and associated securities and/or derivative securities and who have professional experience in 
such investments. Any person who is not a U.S. Institutional Investor or Major Institutional Investor must not rely on this communication. The 
delivery of this research report to any person in the United States of America is not a recommendation to effect any transactions in the securities 
discussed herein, or an endorsement of any opinion expressed herein. CIMB Securities (USA) Inc, is a FINRA/SIPC member and takes 
responsibility for the content of this report. For further information or to place an order in any of the above-mentioned securities please contact 
a registered representative of CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. 

CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. does not make a market on other securities mentioned in the report. 

CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. has not managed or co-managed a public offering of any of the securities mentioned in the past 12 months. 

CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. has not received compensation for investment banking services from any of the company mentioned in the past 
12 months. 

CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. neither expects to receive nor intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from any of the 
company mentioned within the next 3 months. 

Other jurisdictions: In any other jurisdictions, except if otherwise restricted by laws or regulations, this report is only for distribution to 
professional, institutional or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions. 
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RECOMMENDATION FRAMEWORK 

Stock Ratings Definition: 

 Add The stock’s total return is expected to reach 15% or higher over the next 12 months. 

 Hold The stock’s total return is expected to be between negative 10% and positive 15% over the next 12 months. 

 Reduce The stock’s total return is expected to fall below negative 10% over the next 12 months. 

The total expected return of a stock is defined as the sum of the:(i) percentage difference between the target price and the current price 
and (ii) the forward net dividend yields of the stock. Stock price targets have an investment horizon of 12 months. 

  

Sector Ratings Definition: 

 Overweight An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a positive absolute 
recommendation. 

 Neutral A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral absolute 
recommendation. 

 Underweight An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a negative absolute 
recommendation. 

  

Country Ratings Definition: 

 Overweight An Overweight rating means investors should be positioned with an above-market weight in this country relative 
to benchmark. 

 Neutral A Neutral rating means investors should be positioned with a neutral weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

 Underweight An Underweight rating means investors should be positioned with a below-market weight in this country relative 
to benchmark. 
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